MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

676

Снар. 707.

Chapter 707.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of the East Lebanon Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators

Name.

Sect. 1. Frederic A. Wood, Sylvester Fall, Sylvester W. Abbott, John Libbey, Alpheus S. Hanscom, Frank N. Butler, Lewis Murray, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate under the name of the Trustees of the East Lebanon Academy, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, and to change the same at pleasure, and to take and hold for the objects of their association, by gift, grant, bequest or otherwise, any estate, real or personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars.

May hold real or personal estate.

Property shall be applied to the promotion of education.

Sect. 2. All property or real estate which may by donation or otherwise come into possession of said trustees, in their corporate capacity, shall be faithfully applied to the promotion of education, by maintaining a literary institution under the name of the East Lebanon Academy.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 708.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the Auburn Aqueduct Company," approved February seventeen, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of an act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the Auburn Aqueduct Company," approved February seventeen, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, is hereby amended, by striking out from the seventh line of said section, the word "Morrill," and inserting in its stead the word 'Merrill'; and section three of said act is amended, by striking out from the fourth line of said section the word "fifty," and inserting the words 'one hundred'; and said section is further amended, by striking out from the fifth line thereof the word "fifty," and inserting the words 'one hundred.'

Approved February 25, 1871.

Amended.